
P.K. Vaidyars Vaidhya Ratna Prabha Vaidyasala Pvt. Ltd. v. State 

B. Kemal Pasha, J.:— Petitioners are the accused in ST No. 498/2015 of the Judicial First Class 

Magistrate's Court-I, Perinthalmanna for the offences alleged under Section 18 of the Legal Metrology 

Act, 2009 read with Rules 4 and 6(2) of the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011, 

punishable under Section 36 of the Act. 

 

2. The complaint against the petitioners is that on a search of the business premises of the petitioners, 

it could be found that in the pre-packed commodity, which were manufactured, distributed, sold and 

kept offered and exposed for sales, the customer care number for inviting complaints, if any, with 

regard to the commodity was not shown in the label. Other details have already been shown on the 

label. Even though the only shortcoming that was found in the label is the absence of customer care 

number or telephone number, the complainant has chosen to incorporate the offence under Section 

36 of the Act. 

 

3. On going through Section 36 of the Act, it can be seen that such an offence can be invited only in a 

case wherein the commodity inside the package is not in conformity with the label declaration. Here, 

in this particular case, apart from complaining that the customer care number was not shown in the 

label, there is no case that the commodity inside the package was different from the one shown in the 

label declaration. Therefore, an offence under Section 36 of the Act cannot be attracted in the present 

case. 

 

4. At the same time, as per Rule 6(2) of the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, every 

package shall bear the name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, if available, of the person, 

who can be or the office which can be, contacted, in case of consumer complaints. When the label 

does not contain the customer care number or the telephone number for enabling the customer to 

prefer such complaints, if any, it is a violation of Rule 6(2). As per Rule 32(2) of the Rules, when there 

is no specific penalty is expressly provided for any such violation, it will fall under Rule 32(2). 

 

5. In the result, this Crl.M.C is allowed to the extent of declaring that the offences alleged against the 

petitioners other than the violation under Rule 6(2) are not legally sustainable. The court below shall 

proceed with the offence under Rule 32(2) of the Rules instead of proceeding against the petitioners 

for the offence under Section 36 of the Act. 


